1.2"

1.3"

1.4"

1.5"

1.6"

1.7"

1.8"

1.9"

2"

0%"1%"2%"3%"4%"5%"6%"7%"8%"9%"10%"11%"12%"13%"14%"15%"16%"17%"18%"19%"20%"

η = Initial Cost of B
Initial Cost of A

Ini$al'Cost'A'='Ini$al'Cost'B'

Ini$al'Cost'A'='2x'Ini$al'Cost'B'

A'Not'Learning'A'Learning'='B'Learning''

'In
i$
al
'B
'C
o
st
s'
In
cr
ea
si
n
g'

'A'Learning'Increasing'

''

''

''

''

''

''

''

Stay'With'A'

baseline'

Switch'To'B'

change'

A'Learning'Rate'

85

willing to accept to switch decreases significantly. For example, if the A learning rate

increases to 2% (1/10 the learning rate for B), the maximum initial cost of B the firm is

willing to accept to switch drops to 1.5x the initial cost of A. If the technology A learning

rate is greater than 12% then the firm should stay with A, irrespective of the cost of B.

Table 7 highlights the differences between the baseline and sensitivity case 1, where we

define ηmax  as the additional premium the firm is willing to pay to introduce B if A is no

longer learning, and lA
max  as the progress ratio of A for which the firm should not

introduce B irrespective of the initial cost.

Case Parameter
Changed

ηmax
 lA

max

S

Baseline g = 0% 1.5 10% -1

Sensitivity 1 g = 5% 1.7 12% -1.2

% Change +5% +13% +20% -20%

Table 7: Results of growth in production volume sensitivity compared to the

baseline case

In this case, S > -1. This means that increases in the progress ratio of A have a larger

impact on the premium the firm is willing to accept to introduce B. This means that

production volume growth makes the technology decision more sensitive to the learning

rate of A.

Sensitivity Case 2: discounting cash flows

In this case, we explore the impacts of discounting future cash flows on technology

choice. Discounting weights short-term costs more heavily than long-term costs in total

production cost calculations. Because the new technology costs more initially and takes